

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13774 of 2024****CHRISTIAN ANURAG ARNESTBHAI & ORS.****Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

Appearance:

MR GAURAV K MEHTA(5227) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5
ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1,2

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**Date : 25/09/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Mr.Gaurav K. Mehta, learned advocate for the petitioners is not pressing the interim relief for petitioner no.1.

Mr.Gaurav K. Mehta, learned advocate for the petitioner submitted that petitioner no.1 has been appointed as Live Stock Inspector. Certificate was issued in past to the petitioner, and was subject to verification by the scrutiny committee. Petition was filed by the petitioner and this Court, has directed the respondent to decide issue within a period of six weeks with a further direction to give personal hearing to the petitioner. It is submitted that the respondent, has asked for various documents, which were duly submitted, however, what is surprising, that during the verification process, not only the certificate of the petitioner no.1, but certificates of all the family members namely father, brother, sister have been cancelled for which, there was no notice issued.

Considered the submissions. Issue **Notice** to the respondents, returnable on 16.10.2024.

Till the next date of hearing, the direction qua cancellation of the caste certificates of the petitioner nos.2 to 5, so also the direction of taking coercive steps is hereby stayed.

ABHISHEK

Sd/-
(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)